
Police and Crime Panel

Date Thursday 8 March 2018
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)

4. Declarations of Interest, if any  

5. Revenue & Capital Budgets 2017/18 & Revenue & Capital Budgets 
2018/19 - Report of PCVC Chief Finance Officer  (Pages 7 - 50)

6. Reducing Reoffending - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 51 - 54)

7. Quarter 3 2017/18 Performance Report - Report of the Office of the 
Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 55 - 56)

8. PCVC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff  (Pages 57 - 60)

9. HMIC Crime Data Integrity Inspection - Report of the Office of the 
Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 61 - 74)

10. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

12. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Monitoring Officer

County Hall
Durham
28 February 2018

To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel

Durham County Council
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, L Hovvels 
(Chair), S Robinson and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council
Councillors S Harker, B Jones (Vice-Chair) and M Knowles

Independent Co-opted Members
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 1 February 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)

Durham County Council:
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Boyes, P Brookes, L Brown and A Shield

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors S Harker, B Jones (Vice-Chair) and M Knowles

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N Cooke and Mr D Dodwell

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robinson and Simmons.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor A Shield as substitute member for Councillor Robinson and Councillor L 
Brown as substitute Member for Councillor Simmons.

3 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Councillor Brookes referred to the provision of information to Parish Council’s which 
was discussed at the meeting on 4 January 2018 and asked whether there was any 
update on this.  The PCVC replied that he had discussed community engagement 
with the force.  A police officer would attend meetings of a Parish Council if there 
was a specific reason to do so although it would be expected that this would be the 
first agenda item for discussion and it was not anticipated that an officer would 
attend more than two meetings in a year.  Councillor Brookes replied that while 
Parish Council’s did not expect an officer in attendance at meetings, crime data for 
the Parish area would be useful.  Mr Dodwell requested that the PCVC circulate this 
information to Parish Clerks.

The PCVC referred to the incident at the Happy Wanderer which had been raised at 
the previous meeting and Councillor Hopgood being unaware that the PCVC had 
visited the victim.  The PCVC informed the Panel that across Durham and 
Darlington he had 176 elected Councillors to liaise with and would endeavour to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



keep local members informed wherever possible.  However, he apologised if 
sometimes there was an oversight with this liaison.

Councillor Hovvels informed the Panel that congratulations had been sent on behalf 
of the Panel to Gary Ridley on the award of his OBE.

4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2018-19

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which provided an update on the process for setting the Policing Precept for 2018-
19 and which sought the Panel’s support in doing so (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner informed the Panel that engagement 
on the proposed precept had taken place at Area Action Partnership meetings, 
drop-in sessions in Darlington and Durham City, online and in local media.

The PCVC informed the Panel that at most AAP meetings attended, support for the 
proposed increase was strong.  The online response showed a balance of opinion 
for and against the proposed increase, although only 52 responses were received.

In response to a question from Councillor Boyes regarding the proportion of funding 
provided by Government grant and that provided by local taxation the PCVC agreed 
to provide the exact figures after the meeting.

Councillor Boyes asked about the level of reserves and how these compared to 
other forces.  The PCVC replied that the level of general reserves was between 4% 
and 5%, with earmarked reserves also being held.  Some reserves had been used 
to offset liabilities to make savings.

Mr Dodwell referred to the student population within Durham who did not pay 
Council Tax and therefore did not contribute towards policing and asked what 
revenue the force received from the University.  Councillor Brown replied that the 
University contributed £11,000 a year towards policing, which equated to half a 
PCSO.  Councillor Brown asked how this level of funding compared to other 
University towns.  The PCVC was not aware of how it compared but agreed to look 
into this.

Councillor Shield asked what proportion of the precept covered the provision of 
police pensions.  He expressed concern that a number police officers retired from 
the force with their pension and were then re-employed within the force as staff 
members.

The Chief of Staff replied that police pensions were paid from the Police Pension 
Fund and as such none of the precept was used to pay police pensions.  Any officer 
who retired and was then re-employed as a staff member would be subject to a 
competitive interview process and, if appointed, would be done so on merit.  

Page 4



Councillor Shield clarified that he wanted to know what percentage of the precept 
was used to pay the Police employer contributions into the pension fund.  The 
PCVC and Chief of Staff were unaware of this percentage but agreed to provide 
Councillor Shield with this information once it was known.

Councillor Shield appreciated that while the skills such officers may have acquired 
during their careers were an attractive proposition for an employer, there was also a 
level of social responsibility to ensure young people were presented with the 
opportunity to obtain such skills.  The PCVC replied that the force appointed 
apprentices as well as having programmes such as the police cadets, with 
apprentices obtaining accredited skills.  However, it was important that the best 
candidate was appointed for any job.

Resolved:
(i) That the consultation returns be noted
(ii) That the proposed 7.09% precept increase be agreed
(iii) That the Chairman respond to the PCVC
(iv)That the response of the Chairman be published online.

6 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7 Concerning a complaint about the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner

The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer, Durham County Council 
regarding a complaint made about the Police Crime And Victims’ Commissioner (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Monitoring Officer provided the Panel with background details of the complaint, 
the role of the Panel, relevant legislation and protocols and the PCVCs response to 
the complaint.

The Monitoring Officer informed the Panel that the information supplied by the 
complainant and the PCVCs response had been evaluated and it was 
recommended that the complaint be not upheld.

Members of the Panel discussed the complaint and the PCVCs response and it 
was:

Resolved:
(i) That the matters complained of are not of sufficient seriousness to warrant 

referral to the IPCC (Regulation 13).

(ii) That the first two complaints be treated as having been resolved under 
Regulation 28(8)

Page 5



(iii) That no further action be taken in relation to the third complaint.

Page 6



Page 1 of 43 
 

  

Police and Crime Panel 
 
8 March 2018 

 

Revenue & Capital Budgets 2017/18 

Revenue & Capital Budgets 2018/19 

 

Report of PCVC Chief Finance Officer 

  

 

Introduction 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the Police Crime and Victims’ Commissioner’s 
(PCVC) decisions in respect of the: 

 Revenue budget and policing precept for 2018/19; 

 Capital budget for 2018/19; 

 Revised revenue & capital budgets for 2017/18; 

 Treasury management policy and strategy for 2018/19; 

 Medium term financial plan; 

 Robustness of the estimates and adequacy of reserves. 

2. The covering report is divided into the following sections: 

 Background 

 Grant Settlement 

 2018/19 Council Tax requirement 

 Reserves 

 Key risks 

 Cost control 

 Capital Budget 

 Medium term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2012/22 

3. The Medium Term Financial Plan is attached as appendix 2 

4. The Prudential Code is included in appendix 3 

5. Appendix 4 gives details of the 
[...]
gacy Council Tax Freeze 
Grants 

6,110  6,110  6,110  6,110  6,110  

Central Gov’t Funding 84,668 84,668 84,668 84,668 84,668 

 
11. As well as general grant, there will continue to be other specific grants in 2018/19. 

12. The government has announced the 2018/19 Council Tax capping criteria at £12. This 
report recommends a £12 increase at Band D. 

13. Every 1% variation in the Band D Council Tax affects the Council Tax Requirement by 
£0.29m. A £12 increase in Council Tax, which is the maximum increase recommended to 
avoid a referendum and is a 7.09% rise, would result in an increase to the base budget of 
£2.05m for every year in the future. This would increase the Band D precept from £169.24 

Page 8



Page 3 of 43 
 

to £181.24 per annum, an increase of £12 per annum which is 23p per week. The impact 
on the majority of households in County Durham and Darlington which are Band A 
properties, would be an increase of £8 from £112.83 to £120.83 per annum, which is 
equivalent to 15p per week. 

14. The Government has created a number of ‘top sliced’ funding streams as follows: 

Police Funding 2017/18 
(£m) 

2018/19 
(£m) 

Reallocations and adjustments  812 945 

PFI 73 73 

Police technology programmes 417 495 

Arm’s length bodies 54 63 

Strengthening the response to Organised 
Crime  

28 42 

Police transformation fund 175 175 

Special Grant 50 93 

Pre-charge bail 15 4 

 

      The Force is yet to receive details of any allocation from the above. 

15. Police capital grant has also remained at the level of previous years, £0.496m. To maintain 
investments in new assets this must be supplemented by revenue contributions to capital 
and use of capital receipts.     

 

 
2018/19 Council Tax Requirement 
 
16. The ‘council tax bases’ of Durham County Council and Darlington Borough Council are 

used to calculate the proportion of the PCVC’s total precept levied on each Council. The 
tax base is the estimated full year equivalent number of chargea
[...]
 PCVC’s financial 
management arrangements suggest that the level of resources identified in the Annual 
Budget 2018/19 is sufficient to provide reassurance and confidence in the delivery of 
policing services to County Durham and Darlington. 

 

Conclusion 

23. The PCVC acknowledges that the strength of the risk management processes, the 
adequacy of reserves and the robustness of the financial estimates give sufficient 
reassurance and confidence to enable him to approve the Annual Budget and the level 
of Council Tax for 2018/19. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Police and Crime Panel 
 

8th March 2018 
 

Reducing Reoffending 
 

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
 

 

 

Purpose 
 

1. To advise Police and Crime Panel Members that a presentation on Reducing Reoffending will be 
provided to members at the meeting on 8th March. 
 

Background 

2. Reducing Reoffending is an objective in the Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan. It is also one of the 
key objectives in the Local Criminal Justice Plan for Durham and Cleveland which was published 
by the PCVC and the PCC for Cleveland in January. 
 

3. Reducing Reoffending is the business of several agencies, including the Police, Youth Offending 
Services, Courts, Community Rehabilitation Company, National Probation Service, and Prisons. 
In addition, several of the services which help people to reduce their offending are delivered by 
other partners including the local authorities, for instance substance misuse treatment services, 
and housing support. 
 

4. In 2017, the PCVC and PCC agreed to invest, along with partners, in a small collaborative team to 
deliver the Local Criminal Justice Programme, including enabling greater sharing of information 
in order to develop a comprehensive performance framework. The presentation you will receive 
will include data from a range of agencies. 
 

5. Durham has been a leader nationally in innovative approaches to reducing reoffending. At the 
centre of this is a problem solving approach aimed at identifying the root causes of offending, 
and then working partnership to challenge and assist people to address those needs. A key part 
of this approach is Checkpoint, which is a diversion scheme started in early 2015 and enables 
people in certain circumstances to sign up to a four month contract with the police force, rather 
than face prosecution. 
 

6. The Plan on a Page for Reducing Reoffending is attached at Appendix 2. A similar presentation 
was delivered to the County Durham Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 20th February. 
 

Recommendations 

7. Panel Members are recommended to consider the information contained in the presentation, 
and comment accordingly. 
 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

Next Steps 

8. The Local Criminal Justice Plan sets out a programme to develop services to reduce reoffending 
to 2021. Updates will continue to be delivered to the Panel. 

 

Alan Reiss 

Chief of Staff 

  

Page 52



 

 

Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications 

 
Finance 
None 
Staffing 
None 
Equality and Diversity 
None 
Accommodation 
None 
Crime and Disorder 
None 
Children's Act 2004 
None 
Stakeholder/Community Engagement 
Many stakeholders are partners in delivery of the work to reduce reoffending 
Environment 
None 
Collaboration and Partnerships 
None 
Value for Money and Productivity 
None 
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities 
Supports delivery of the overall vision and of the objective to reduce reoffending 
Commissioning 
None 
Other risks 
None 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Reiss 

Job Title: Chief of Staff 

Telephone: 0191 3752001 

Email: Alan.reiss@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk  
 
  

Page 53

mailto:jon.carling@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


 

 

P
age 54



 

   

Police and Crime Panel 
 

8th March 2018 
 

Quarter 3 2017/18 Performance Report 
 

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissione
[...]
  
 
 

Page 56

mailto:jon.carling@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


 

1 
 

            
            
       

 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
8th March 2018  
 
PCVC Decision Records       
 
Report of Chief of Staff  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To update Panel Members on the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner’s decision 
register since the last meeting, and forward plan.  

 
Background 
 
Decision Making Process 

2. Key decisions are made at an Executive Board comprising the PCVC, the PCVC’s Chief 
of Staff, the Chief Constable and the Joint Chief Finance Officer.  Other officers of the 
PCVC or the Chief Constable will attend as and when required. On occasion it is 
necessary to take decisions outside of this process for reasons of expediency, but all 
relevant parties are consulted and informed. 

 
3. All key decisions are supported by a report setting out the decision required, all 

relevant factors to be considered, the outcome of any consultation undertaken and 
the risks and implications of the course of action being recommended.  

 
4. An online record is maintained of all key decisions taken by the OPCVC.  This includes 

a link to any documents which are disclosable under FOI.  This record includes 
decisions taken by the PCC or any person to whom delegated powers have been 
granted.   

 
5. The PCVC will consider holding public meetings when this will provide a means of 

consultation on decisions (i.e. precept consultation) where there is a clear interest in 
actively seeking views of the community. 

 
6. The PCVC may choose to delegate powers to any deputy appointed, his statutory 

officers or a senior member of police staff.   
 
7. A record is kept of all decisions made under delegated powers detailing the factors 

taken into consideration, including any consultation carried out. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

8. Decisions to be made by the PCVC will relate in the main to his stat
[...]
ob Title: Chief of Staff 

Telephone: 0191 3752001 

Email: Alan.reiss@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 59



 

4 
 

          Appendix 2 

Key Decisions 

(Links to more detailed reports are available on the website) 

 

Decision 
Number 

Decision Taker Subject 

001/2018 PCVC PCVC sets the budget for 2018/19 and increases the precept for 
2018/19 by 7.09%. 

002/2018 PCVC and Chief 
Constables of 
Durham and 
Cleveland  

PCVC to agree and sign the proposed Section 22a collaboration 
agreement between the Police and Crime Commissioners and 
Chief Constables for Cleveland and Durham in relation to the 
Firearms Classification and Examination Laboratory (FCEL). 

 
 
 

Upcoming key decisions 
 
March 2018  - Budget allocations 2018-19 
 

-        Grant Funding 2018/19 
 

-         Refresh of Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan 
  

Page 60



1 
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 

8th March 2018 
 

HMIC Crime Data Integrity Inspection 
 

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
 

 

 

Purpose 
 

1. To advise Police and Crime Panel Members about the HMICFRS report into Durham’s 
Crime Data Integrity, which was published on 15th February 2018. 

 
Background 
 
2. In November 2015, HMICFRS announced that it would inspect forces’ crime-recording 

practices in a rolling programme of every force in England and Wales. This rolling 
programme will be completed over a period of several years, and reports on the 
progress made by forces since crime data integrity inspections which were carried out 
in 2014. The report into Durham Constabulary’s Crime Data Integrity was published 
on 15th February. 
 

3. The published report is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

4. Recording crimes accurately is important for several reasons, including: 

 Enabling investigations to be carried out 

 Making support available for victims 

 Public confidence 

 Data accuracy. 
 

5. Police forces have faced a number of challenges in recording crimes accurately due to
[...]
 
 

Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications 

 
Finance 
None 
Staffing 
None 
Equality and Diversity 
None 
Accommodation 
None 
Crime and Disorder 
None 
Children's Act 2004 
None 
Stakeholder/Community Engagement 
None 
Environment 
None 
Collaboration and Partnerships 
None 
Value for Money and Productivity 
None 
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities 
Recording crime accurately ensures that support can be made available for victims and 
crimes can be investigated. 
Commissioning 
None 
Other risks 
None 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Reiss 

Job Title: Chief of Staff 

Telephone: 0191 3752001 

Email: alan.reiss@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk  
 
 

  

Page 63

mailto:alan.reiss@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


4 
 

Appendix 2 

Durham Constabulary: Crime 
Data Integrity inspection 2017 
Published February 15th 2018 

1. Overall judgment 

2. Summary of inspection findings 

3. How effective is the constabulary at recording reported crime? 

1. Overall crime-recording rate 

2. Violence against the person 

3. Sexual offences 

4. Rape 

4. How efficiently do the systems and processes in the constabulary support 
accurate crime recording? 

1. Crime reports held on other systems 

2. Modern slavery 

3. Timeliness 

4. Cancelled crimes 

5. Code of Practice for Victims of Crime 

6. Equality 

7. Officer and staff survey 

5. How well does the constabulary demonstrate the leadership and culture 
necessary to meet the national standards for crime recording? 

6. Conclusion 

7. What next? 

Overall judgment 

 

Durham Constabulary has made concerted efforts to improve crime-recording 
accuracy since HMICFRS’ 2014 Crime Data Integrity inspection report. Importantly, 
we found a commitment to ethical crime recording that is victim-focused and free 
from performance pressures of any kind. We found that the constabulary: 

 achieves high levels of recording accuracy for reported sexual offences; 

 records all modern slavery offences reported to it and disclosed during 
inv
[...]
ceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/durham-constabulary-crime-data-integrity-inspection-2017/#cancelled-crimes
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/durham-constabulary-crime-data-integrity-inspection-2017/#code-of-practice-for-victims-of-crime
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/durham-constabulary-crime-data-integrity-inspection-2017/#equality
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/durham-constabulary-crime-data-integrity-inspection-2017/#officer-and-staff-survey
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/durham-constabulary-crime-data-integrity-inspection-2017/#how-well-does-the-constabulary-demonstrate-the-leadership-and-culture-necessary-to-meet-the-national-standards-for-crime-recording
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/durham-constabulary-crime-data-integrity-inspection-2017/#how-well-does-the-constabulary-demonstrate-the-leadership-and-culture-necessary-to-meet-the-national-standards-for-crime-recording
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/durham-constabulary-crime-data-integrity-inspection-2017/#conclusion
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/durham-constabulary-crime-data-integrity-inspection-2017/#what-next
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/crime-data-integrity-force-reports/


5 
 

 has improved the knowledge and understanding of the crime-recording 
requirements among its officers and staff for offences of stalking, harassment 
and common assault; 

 has implemented all of the recommendations set out in our 2014 report; and 

 has made good progress against a national action plan developed to improve 
crime recording by police forces. 

These are very encouraging findings. Nonetheless, based on the findings of our 
examination of crime reports for the period 1 January 2017 to 30 June 2017, we 
estimate that the constabulary fails to record over 4,700 reporte
[...]
 to identify any patterns which may exist 
between different community groups and their vulnerability to (or their relative 
likelihood to report) different types of crime. 

We found that the constabulary records equality information in relation to the victim 
such as age and gender on every occasion, but only records other protected 
characteristics where these are determined to be relevant to the offence. 

So long as the constabulary fails to record such information, it will be unable to 
understand clearly whether its crime-recording decisions are consistent across 
different community groups. This is, therefore, an area for improvement. 

Officer and staff survey 

We conducted a survey of officers and staff in Durham Constabulary of their 
experience in respect of crime recording. Some 254 respondents completed the 
survey. We were pleased to find that officers understand their responsibilities 
regarding ethical crime recording and that they are not under any pressure that 
prevents them from recording crimes when they should. 

Furthermore, the vast majority of respondents stated that the chief officer team 
encourages officers and staff to challenge activities or behaviours that are unethical, 
unacceptable or unprofessional in respect of the recording of reported crime. 

How well does the constabulary demonstrate the 
leadership and culture necessary to meet the national 
standards for crime recording? 

 

The culture and leadership with regard to crime recording in the constabulary is 
outstanding. 

We found that the constabulary has strong leadership and a clear commitment to get 
crime recording right. We also found good evidence that the current arrangements in 
the constabulary are supporting crime recording and examples of good interventions 
by the FCR and her team to ensure that correct crime-recording decisions are made. 

Staff within the crime desk also provide feedback and identify trends in practice or 
constabulary processes which may aff
[...]
ction at any time. 

 

Page 74

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/crime-data-integrity-force-reports/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/crime-data-integrity-force-reports/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018
	5 Revenue & Capital Budgets 2017/18 & Revenue & Capital Budgets 2018/19 - Report of PCVC Chief Finance Officer
	6 Reducing Reoffending - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	7 Quarter 3 2017/18 Performance Report - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	8 PCVC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff
	9 HMIC Crime Data Integrity Inspection - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 8 March 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)

Durham County Council:
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, S Robinson and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors S Harker, B Jones (Vice-Chair), M Knowles and Mr N J H Cooke

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Mr D Dodwell.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Police, Crime and Victims Commissioner provided the Panel with the following 
information arising from the previous meeting:

Provision of information to Parish Councils
The PCVC informed the Panel that he had written to all Parish Clerks to inform 
them of police engagement with local councils.  Councillor Brookes replied that the 
letter did not mention the provision of a pro-forma on crime statistics to Parish 
Councils and asked that the PCVC ensured this would happen.

The Chief of Staff informed the Panel that it was important for local police officers to 
engage with Parish Councils and Parish Councillors to ascertain what they would 
want providing.  In reply to a question from Councillor Brookes, the PCVC 
confirmed that if a Parish Clerk requested a written report on crime statistics, this 
would be provided.  The PCVC added that the information from PACT meetings 
could also be provided to the Clerk if this was requested.

Grant/Taxation funding levels



The PCVC reported that in 2018/19 police funding was 72.9% Government grant, 
27.1% taxation compared to 2015/16 when Government grant accounted for 76.6% 
of funding, with local taxation accounting for 23.4%.  This was particularly 
significant in the Durham force area which had the lowest yield of any force and 
therefore a high level of dependency on Government grant.  The PCVC added that 
he had received a letter from the Policing and Fire Minister to confirm that a 
proposal to levy increased funding from Band E to H properties was not 
permissible.

Reserves
The PCVC informed the Panel that a study by the National Audit Officer in 2015 into 
the impact of austerity has found that the level of reserves in the Durham force was 
below the national average.

Funding Contributions by Universities
The PCVC reported that Durham University contributed £30,000 per annum 
towards the cost of a University Liaison Police Officer.  In neighbouring area, 
Teesside University contributed £100,000 over a 3-year period, Northumbria Force 
received £25,000 per annum from Sunderland University, £31,000 from 
Northumberland University and £47,000 from Newcastle University.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Revenue & Capital Budgets 2017/18 & Revenue & Capital Budgets 2018/19 - 
Report of PCVC Chief Finance Officer 

The Panel considered a report of the PCVC Chief Finance Officer which provided 
details of the proposed revenue budget and policing precept for 2018/19, the 
proposed capital budget for 2018/19, the revised revenue and capital budgets for 
2018/19 and the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of reserves (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Councillor Crathorne informed the Panel she was pleased that an increased 
number of apprenticeships was proposed for 2018/19 and hoped this would help 
young people gain employment.

Councillor Hovvels thanked the PCVC Chief Finance Officer for his presentation of 
the report and congratulated him on his recent award of an OBE in the New Years’ 
Honours.

In response to a question from Councillor Boyes regarding the top sliced funding 
streams referred to at paragraph 14 of the report, the Chief Finance Officer 
provided the Panel with information on those areas where top slicing would 
increase for 2018/19, including police technology programmes, arm’s length bodies 
(HMIC and IOPC), strengthening the response to Organised Crime and Special 
Grant.

Resolved:



That the report be noted.

6 Reducing Reoffending - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner 

The Panel received a presentation from the PCVC on reducing re-offending which 
was both an objective in the Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan and one of the key 
objectives in the Local Criminal Justice Plan for Durham and Cleveland which was 
published by the PCVC and the PCC for Cleveland in January 2018 (for copy of 
slides see file of Minutes).

Councillor Boyes informed the meeting that any crime reduction strategy and 
strategy to reduce re-offending required partners to work together and asked 
whether there was any appetite from partners, for example housing providers and 
employers to participate in such strategies.

The PCVC replied that work with partners was essential adding that some were 
already very good.  The Chief of Staff added that while some of the work with 
employers had proven to be challenging, some employers such as Timpson’s had a 
number of their stores managed by ex-offenders and considered ex-offenders as 
some of their best employees.  Attempts were being made to employ ex-offenders 
in particular roles within the Constabulary where possible and some Checkpoint 
navigators had an offending history.

Councillor Knowles informed the panel that some ex-offenders may have never 
been employed and therefore would need support.  With regard to accommodation, 
some areas may not be suitable for ex-offenders to be located.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

7 Quarter 3 2017/18 Performance Report - Report of the Office of the Police, 
Crime and Victims' Commissioner 

The Panel noted a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner which 
provided a Quarter 3 performance update for 2017/18 (for copy see file of Minutes).
 
Resolved:
That the performance update be noted.

8 PCVC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff 

The Panel noted a report of the Chief of Staff, Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims’ Commissioner, which provided an update on the PCVCs decision register 
since the last meeting, and forward plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

9 HMIC Crime Data Integrity Inspection - Report of the Office of the Police, 
Crime and Victims' Commissioner 



The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which provided information about Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and 
Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) report into Durham’s Crime Data Integrity 
which was published on 15 February 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCVC informed the Panel that this was a good inspection report from 
HMICFRS which highlighted some areas for improvement.  However he was 
pleased to report that the force had been rated as outstanding in the category of 
demonstrating leadership and culture necessary to meet the national standards for 
crime recording.

Councillor Boyes referred to the timeliness of crime recording which showed that 
50% of violent crime and sexual offences were not recorded within 24 hours.  The 
PCVC replied that the force had up to 72 hours to record offences, adding that work 
was taking place within the force regarding sexual offences to ensure these were 
being correctly processed.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10 Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

11 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information 

12 Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 


